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4 Clarification 

Question:   Is there a 24/7 water source for drilling and what is the 
distance to the new well? (100 gpm req'd)  Are there road x‐crossings 
needed or other potential issues such as construction traffic? 
Answer:   The Contractor may access fire hydrants located near both drill 
sites for a potable water supply during construction activities. For the 
Public Works (Well 22) location, a 6-inch hydrant is located in a parking 
lot about 300 feet south of the well site and one is located at the end of 
Aviation Court.  For the WTP location (Well 23), a 6-inch hydrant is located 
outside the north vehicle access gate. Both are accessible at all hours. 
Vehicle access along roads and driveways must be maintained during 
access to water.  Water bridges for vehicle access may be required, 
depending on the selected hydrant location. 
The City will provide meters for the hydrants if they are used for a water 
supply. There will no charge to the Contractor for use of the water. 

5 Clarification 
Question:  Are there any restraints on our use of the water source? 
Describe: 
Answer:   There are no constraints. 

6 Clarification 

Question:   Who pays for water? Is there a meter required and where do 
we get the meter? 

Answer:   No payment required. The City will provide a meter and 
there will be no connection fee. 

7 Clarification 
Question:   Where is the heavy drilling fluid disposal location? 
Answer:   See Section 33 21 13.03.3.12, DRILL CUTTINGS AND DRILL 
FLUIDS DISPOSAL. 

8 Clarification 
Question:   Where is the dirty (mud laden) water disposal location? 
Answer: See Section 33 21 13.03.3.12, DRILL CUTTINGS AND DRILL 
FLUIDS DISPOSAL. 

9 Clarification 
Question:   Where is the drill cuttings disposal location? 
Answer:   See Section 33 21 13.03.3.12, DRILL CUTTINGS AND DRILL 
FLUIDS DISPOSAL. 

10 Clarification 

Question:   Where is the test pump development water discharge 
location? 

Answer:   See Section 33 21 13.09.3.02.E. Well Development 
Discharge: 

11 Clarification 
Question:  Where is the clear test pump development water discharge 
location? 
Answer:  See Drawings C-3 and C-4 for the water discharge locations. 
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12 Clarification 

Question:   Are there special needs to consider when discharging fluids 
at the designated location?  Road X‐ing, Need to go through filters or 
tanks first, etc. 
Answer:  Water that meets surface water discharge requirements may be 
discharged as shown on the drawings for each well location and as is 
described in Paragraph 3.02.E.3. of Specification 33 21 13.09. Contractor 
is responsible for determining whether filters, tanks, or other pre-treatment 
is required to ensure that discharged water meets discharge requirements 
as described in Paragraph 1.03 and Paragraph 3.03 of Specification 33 
21 13.09. 
Water bridges to allow vehicle access may be required. 

13 Clarification 

Question:   Who are the bidders looking at this program? 
Answer:   A list of parties who have expressed an interest in providing a 
bid for this RFP (the Planholder List) is available at 
https://www.lhcaz.gov/budget-and-finance/bids-rfps. 

14 Clarification 

Question:   Page 01 50 00 – 2 section 2.01: Engineer’s Field 
Office – is a fully powered, furnished, field office necessary for the 
Engineer or will a typical drill rig Doghouse suffice? 
Answer:   The Engineer’s Field Office must meet the specifications 
described in Part 2 of Specification 01 50 00. 

15 Clarification 

Question:   Page 33 21 13.01 – 2 section 3.01 B paragraph c: 
“Tanks and storage bins to contain drilling fluid, drill cuttings, and 
high solids displacement water from each well for a minimum of 40 
days.” What is the intent of this and/or can it be struck through 
entirely? This will require an unfeasible number of tanks and bins.  
Answer:   Delete from Paragraph 3.01 B.1.c: “…for a minimum of 40 
days.”  

16 Clarification 

Question:   Are the two wells expected to be different depths? The 
total depth provided in the specs indicates a 571’ well, but the bid 
schedule shows drilling to a depth of 842’. If the wells are identical 
then there isn’t enough footage to suffice the amount of drilling 
needed for two identical wells at 571’.  
Answer:   Each of the new wells will be the same diameter and 
the final depth of each well will be determined during pilot hole 
drilling.  Section 01 11 00 SUMMARY of WORK, lists the work 
covered by the Contract Documents in paragraph 1.01.B.  The 
intent is to set the conductor casing first, then commence the pilot 
hole drilling.  The pilot hole drilling begins at a depth of 150 feet.  

17 Clarification Question:   Are the replacement wells suppose to be replicas of 
the existing wells? This question is an effort to try and find the 

https://www.lhcaz.gov/budget-and-finance/bids-rfps
https://www.lhcaz.gov/budget-and-finance/bids-rfps
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dimensions of the existing wells so we know how much cement is 
needed to put down hole. Do you have the well reports for these 
wells, or do you know the well numbers, so that I can look them up 
on the ADWR website?  
Answer:   The replacement wells are not replicas of the existing 
wells. Dimensions of the existing wells to be abandoned are shown 
on Drawings C-1 and C-2.  The ADWR numbers for the wells to be 
abandoned are well 13, ADWR No, 606038, and well 3, ADWR 
No. 606031. 

18 Clarification 

Question:   Our geophysical logger was looking at the specs and 
noticed that a magnetic deviation survey was not included. He was 
wanting to clarify that this would be left out and that we would be 
conducting the 4 logs during the pilot and another caliper after the 
reamed hole. Is that correct? 

Answer:   The geophysical logging specified by Sections 01 11 
00, 33 21 13.04, 33 21 13.11, and 33 21 13.12 requires the 
following logs be run: 

On Pilot Borehole: 
Caliper 
Spontaneous Potential 
Single Point Resistivity 
16-inch Normal Resistivity 
64-inch Resistivity 
Gamma Ray 
Gyroscopic Deviation 

On Reamed Borehole: 
Caliper 

On Final Cased Well: 
Gyroscopic Deviation 
Fluid Velocity with Depth Sampling 
Video 

A magnetic deviation survey is not specified however, a 
Gyroscopic Deviation Survey is specified. 

19 Clarification 

Question:   In the drilling fluid portion of the specs, a stipulation is 
set that the fluids must meet NSF 61 certification. I wanted to 
clarify that a NSF 60 certification would suffice for the drilling fluid 
& additives? 
Answer:   NSF 60 certification is sufficient. 

20 Clarification Question:   Our supplier provides products that meet the same 
standards as the ones supplied by the recommended 
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manufactures. Will it be okay if we are using an alternative 
manufacture of drilling fluid & additives? The manufacturer we use 
is Wyo-ben & MI, Inc. 
Answer:  Alternative manufacturers may be used to supply the 
drilling fluid and additives if they meet the requirements of Section 
33 21 13.3.  
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